
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

20 May 2024 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on MONDAY, 27 MAY 2024 at 2:00 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: PLOT 2, ACHNACAIRN, NORTH 
CONNEL (REF: 24/0004/LRB)  

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 30) 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 31 - 50) 

  (c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor Gordon Blair (Chair) Councillor Jan Brown
 Councillor Graham Hardie 
   
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes Tel:01546 604269 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
WWW.ARGYLL-BUTE.GOV.UK/** 

 
 

NOTICE OF REVIEW 
 

Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8 
of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and 
Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) 

(Scotland) Regulations 2013 
 
 

Important – Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use 
Block Capitals.  Further information is available on the Council’s Website.  

You should, if you wish, seek advice from a Professional Advisor on how to 
complete this form.  

 

 
 
(3)  Do you wish correspondence to be sent to you       or your agent 
 
 
(4)  (a)  Reference Number of Planning Application 
 
      (b)  Date of Submission 
 
      (c)  Date of Decision Notice (if applicable) 
 
(5)  Address of Appeal Property 
 
 
 

(1)  APPLICANT FOR REVIEW 
 
Name  
 
Address  
 
 
 
 

Postcode 
 
Tel. No. 
 
Email    

(2)  AGENT (if any) 
 
Name 
 
Address 
 
 
 
 
 
Postcode
[...]
ion in respect of the proposed development, or to grant permission or approval 
subject to conditions, the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case 
under Section 43A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) 
within three months from the date of this notice. A Notice of Review request must be 
submitted on an official form which can be obtained by contacting The Local Review Body, 
Committee Services, Argyll and Bute Council, Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT or by 
email to localreviewprocess@argyll-bute.gov.uk  
 

2. If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions and the owner of 
the  land claims that the land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its 
existing state, and it cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted, the owner of the 
land may serve on the planning authority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of the 
landowner’s interest in the land, in accordance with Part 5 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended). 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:localreviewprocess@argyll-bute.gov.uk


APPENDIX TO DECISION REFUSAL NOTICE 
 
Appendix relative to application: 22/01950/PPP 
 
 
A. Has the application been the subject of any “non-material” amendment in terms of 

Section 32A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) to 
the initial submitted plans during its processing. 

 
No  

 
B.  Is the proposal a departure from the Development Plan: 

 
No 

 
If yes, state level of departure: 

 
No Departure 

 
C.  Summary justification statement for refusal of planning permission in principle  
 
The proposal is considered to be contrary to Policy 9 of National Planning Framework 4, as 
underpinned by policies LDP STRAT 1, LDP DM 1, SG LDP ENV 14 and SG LDP HOU 1 of the 
Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan 2015, and there are no other ma
[...]
CATION NUMBER 23/02444/PPP 
 
STANDARD NOTES  

  
 
1. If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision to refuse permission for or approval required 

by a condition in respect of the proposed development, or to grant permission or approval 
subject to conditions, the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case 
under Section 43A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) 
within three months from the date of this notice. A Notice of Review request must be 
submitted on an official form which can be obtained by contacting The Local Review Body, 
Committee Services, Argyll and Bute Council, Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT or by 
email to localreviewprocess@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

 

2. If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions and the owner of 
the  land claims that the land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its 
existing state, and it cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted, the owner of the 
land may serve on the planning authority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of the 
landowner’s interest in the land, in accordance with Part 5 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended). 

 
3. In order to comply with Sections 27A(1)  of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 

1997, prior to works commencing on site it is the responsibility of the developer to complete 
and submit the following ‘Notice of Initiation of Development’ form to the Planning Authority 
specifying the date on which the development will start. Failure to comply with this 
requirement constitutes a breach of planning control under Section 123(1) of the Act. 
 
 

4. In order to comply with Section 27B(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 
1997 it is the responsibility of the developer to submit the attached ‘Notice of Completion’ 
to the Planning Authority specifying the 
[...]
entionally left blank



 
 
 

 
Legal & Regulatory Support                                             2 April 2024   
Argyll and Bute Council 
Kilmory          our ref: 2103/FM 
LOCHGILPHEAD 
Argyll                    your ref:24/0004/LRB 
PA31 8RT 
 
For the attention of Hazel Kelly MacInnes – Committee Services Officer 
 
Request for Review of Planning Application ref: 22/01950/PPP Plot 2 
Achnacairn, North Connel, By Oban, Argyll PA37 1QZ 
Mr & Mrs A MacLaurin   
 
We refer to your e mail dated 31 March 2024 and wish to comment in 
response to the representations received from the planning department as 
follows:  
 
We wish to reiterate that the proposed site is within the settlement area of 
North Connel in both the newly adopted Local Development Plan 2 and the 
plan prior to this.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51 Agenda Item 3c



The Planning Officer comments that the existing property ‘Greenloaning’ fronts 
onto an existing private access track as does the approved application 
ref:23//02444/PPP this is set back from the public road and not directly 
behind an existing property that does front the public road, the approved plot 
1does create a linear backland development and plot 2 should constitute as 
‘infill’ between plot 1 and the existing house ‘Lasgair’.  
 
Approving this plot would not set a precedent either for other properties to 
follow suit and apply for planning in a similar manner since our client owns the 
ground immediately behind all the other existing properties as per the location 
plan and these areas are designated as being outwith the settlement zone.  
 
It should be noted that our client had planning approval for a plot adjacent to 
‘Lasgair, this has since expired, following discussions on site with Historic 
Environment Scotland they confirmed that should a further application ever be 
submitted for a plot in this location that they would refuse due to the impact it 
would have on the nearby cairn however they raised no issues with the location 
of our proposed plot 2. The nearby cairn was also the reason that the original 
application for plot 1 was withdrawn and re-submitted. 
 
 As shown on the extract from the LDP plan above there is an area designated 
for housing to the North, creating rows behind the existing houses facing the 
loch and further south-west on the same road there is clear evidence of ‘ 
linear backland’ development at Black Crofts with an area of ground 
designated for future housing development behind two single dwelling-houses 
that front the public road, the Planning Department contradict themselves 
when they say our client’s proposal ‘would result in an inappropriate form of 
backland development contrary to the existing settlement pattern of the area 
to the detriment of the wider landscape’. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



At a time where there is a shortage of and great need for housing both 
private and social within our local authority area every opportunity for housing 
development should be considered especially if a landowner wishes to provide 
plots for sale that lie within these settlement areas and are not specifically 
designated for development as set out in the Local Development Plan. 
 
We trust that a site visit will take place as per our request at time of applying 
for this review and look forward to hearing from you in this respect in due 
course. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 

 
 
 
Crawford MacPhee Architectural Services     
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	22-01950-PPP - Refued Plans.pdf
	1
	2

	23-02444-PPP - Approved Plans.pdf
	1
	2


	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	STATEMENT OF CASE
	Description of SITE
	STATEMENT OF CASE

	3c Comments from Applicant





Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held  

BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on MONDAY, 27 MAY 2024  
 

 
Present: Councillor Gordon Blair (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Jan Brown 

 
Councillor Graham Hardie 
 

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance and Risk Manager 
Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer 
Fiona MacPhee, Crawford MacPhee Architectural Services, Applicants’ 
Agent 
Mr and Mrs MacLaurin, Applicant 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: PLOT 2, ACHNACAIRN, 
NORTH CONNEL (REF: 24/0004/LRB)  

 

The Chair, Councillor Blair, welcomed everyone to the meeting.  He explained that no 
person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local 
Review Body (LRB) and Mr Jackson, who would provide procedural advice if 
required. 
 
He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that 
they had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review. 
 
Councillor Brown advised that she felt she didn’t have sufficient information before 
her to come to a decision.  She said that it was difficult to picture the backland 
development referred to by planning specifically as planning permission had been 
granted for plot 1. 
 
Councillor Hardie agreed with Councillor Brown and said that on reflection some of 
the arguments made by planning were watertight but advised that he wanted to see 
how the proposed development was contrary to the row of established representative 
properties. 
 
Councillor Blair said he would also like a site visit. He asked if planning could be 
invited to answer questions. 
 
Mr Jackson advised that planning could be invited to the site visit to answer 
questions. He suggested if members were minded to ask for further information that 
they ask for model conditions and reasons. He made members aware that if they 
asked for further information the second calling wouldn’t be able to take place before 
recess as there was a need to allow for a 28 day period for further information. He 
suggested that Members hold the site visit and then determine if they required any 
further written submissions. 



 
Discussion took place around the possibility of holding a site visit and 2nd calling on 
28 June 2024. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body agreed - 

 
1. to hold an accompanied site visit on Friday 28 June 2024 to determine if the 

proposal could be considered as backland development in relation to the existing 
settlement pattern; and to request that the Planning Authority be invited to attend 
to answer any questions the Panel may have; 

 
2. to hold the second calling of the Local Review Body on Friday 28 June 2024 

following the site visit. 
 
(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Papers, Comments from Interested 
Parties and Comments by Applicant, submitted) 
 
 
 

 


